Demographic information and 
baseline characteristics were captured at the start of the study. Ques
tionnaires were used to collect weekly data for a total of four weeks.

3. Results

3.1. Study sample baseline descriptive characteristics

A total of three hundred and fifty-nine (359) episodes of nausea were 
reported in thirty-one (31) adults over the course of four (4) weeks. 
Participants age ranged from 24 to 80 years, with a median age of 55 and 
a variability of 15 years, indicating a moderately diverse age range 
(Table 1).